G.N. 4235

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT

PROVISION OF SERVICES FOR SETTING UP AND OPERATION OF RECYCLING STORES IN PUBLIC RENTAL HOUSING ESTATES (TENDER REFERENCE NO. WRR23081)

It is hereby notified that sealed tenders are invited for the following contracts:-Subject Contract No. EP/SP/271/23 Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in Public Rental Housing Estates—Yiu Tung Estate and Hing Tung Estate Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in Public Rental Housing Estates—Yue Wan Estate, Siu Sai Wan Estate and EP/SP/272/23 Wan Tsui Estate Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in EP/SP/274/23 Public Rental Housing Estates—Tak Long Estate and Choi Wan (I) Estate Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in EP/SP/275/23 Public Rental Housing Estates-Wang Tau Hom Estate and Chuk Yuen South Estate Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in EP/SP/276/23 Public Rental Housing Estates-Tsz Ching Estate, Tsz Man Estate and Tsz Lok Estate Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in Public Rental Housing Estates—Yat Tung (2) Estate, Ying Tung Estate and EP/SP/277/23 Mun Tung Estate Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in EP/SP/278/23 Public Rental Housing Estates—Shun Lee Estate and Ping Shek Estate Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in EP/SP/279/23 Public Rental Housing Estates-Yau Lai Estate, Ping Tin Estate and Sau Mau Ping (South) Estate Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in EP/SP/280/23 Public Rental Housing Estates-Choi Tak Estate and Upper Ngau Tau Kok Estate Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in EP/SP/281/23 Public Rental Housing Estates-Queens Hill Estate and Ching Ho Estate Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in EP/SP/282/23 Public Rental Housing Estates-Tai Yuen Estate and Kwong Fuk Estate Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in EP/SP/283/23 Public Rental Housing Estates—Kin Ming Estate and Sheung Tak Estate Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in EP/SP/284/23 Public Rental Housing Estates-Sha Kok Estate and Shui Chuen O Estate Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in Public Rental Housing Estates—Chun Yeung Estate and Yan On Estate EP/SP/285/23 Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in EP/SP/286/23 Public Rental Housing Estates-Un Chau Estate, So Uk Estate and Pak Tin Estate Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in EP/SP/287/23 Public Rental Housing Estates—Shek Wai Kok Estate and Lei Muk Shue (2) Estate Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in EP/SP/288/23 Public Rental Housing Estates-On Ting Estate and Wu King Estate Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in EP/SP/289/23 Public Rental Housing Estates—Yan Tin Estate and Fu Tai Estate Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in Public Rental Housing Estates—Tin Wah Estate, Tin Yan Estate and Tin EP/SP/290/23 Heng Estate

Subject

Contract No.

EP/SP/291/23 EP/SP/292/23

Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in Public Rental Housing Estates—Cheung Hong Estate and Lai King Estate Provision of Services for Setting up and Operation of Recycling Stores in Public Rental Housing Estates—On Yam Estate and Kwai Shing West Estate

Tenders are invited for the provision of services for setting up and operation of Recycling Stores in Public Rental Housing Estates for a period of 28 months effective from the fourth quarter of 2023 or the Date of Tender Acceptance, whichever is the later, subject to and in accordance with the terms and conditions as set out in the Tender Document.

Tenders must be clearly marked with the tender reference, the contract number and the subject of the tender on the outside of the envelope (but should not bear any indication which may relate the tender to the tenderer) addressed to the Chairman of the Tender Opening Committee, Government Logistics Department, and placed in the Government Logistics Department Tender Box located at the Ground Floor, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong, before 12.00 noon (Hong Kong Time) on Friday, 25 August 2023. Tenders must be deposited in the tender box as specified in this tender notice ('Specified Tender Box') before the tender closing time. Late tenders or tenders not deposited in the Specified Tender Box will not be accepted.

If tropical cyclone signal No. 8 or above is hoisted, or a black rainstorm warning signal or 'extreme conditions after super typhoons' announced by the Government is/are in force at any time between 9.00 a.m. and 12.00 noon (Hong Kong Time) on Friday, 25 August 2023, the tender closing time will be postponed to 12.00 noon (Hong Kong Time) on the first working day after the tropical cyclone signal No. 8 is lowered, or the black rainstorm warning signal or the 'extreme conditions after super typhoons' announced by the Government has/have ceased to be in force. In case of blockage of the public access to the location of the Specified Tender Box at any time between 9.00 a.m. and 12.00 noon (Hong Kong Time) on Friday, 25 August 2023, the Government will announce extension of the tender closing time until further notice. Following removal of the blockage, the Government will announce the extended tender closing time as soon as practicable. The above announcements will be made *via* press releases on the following website of Information Services Department (http://www.info.gov.hk/gia/general/today.htm).

The tender documents and further particulars are obtainable from the Supplies Section, Environmental Protection Department at 5th Floor, Chinachem Exchange Square, 1 Hoi Wan Street, Quarry Bay, Hong Kong (Tel. No.: (852) 2963 9472; Fax No.: (852) 2856 5587).

Additional information is available on the Internet at the following address:-

https://www.epd.gov.hk/epd/english/business_job/business_opp/tender.html

Open tendering is adopted. Organisations satisfying relevant requirements as stipulated in the tender documents and with the following qualifications are invited to tender:—

- (1) being a Tax-Exempt Charity; and
- (2) having the legal capacity to enter into contract with the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region.

This tender is covered by the Agreement on Government Procurement of the World Trade Organization and will not involve electronic auction. This notice also serves as a summary notice required under the Agreement on Government Procurement of the World Trade Organization.

The Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region does not bind itself to accept any tender irrespective of whether the tender is the lowest bid or, as the assessment of the tenders is based on a marking scheme, the tender with the highest combined score of financial offer and technical proposal, and reserves the right to negotiate with any tenderer about the terms of the offer.

Details of the award of the contracts will be published on the Internet at:-

https://pcms2.gld.gov.hk/iprod/#/scn00101?lang-setting=en-US

14 July 2023

Samuel CHUI Ho-kwong Director of Environmental Protection